(3) Average shareholders’ equity includes net income.

121

Change in Net Interest Income—Volume and Rate Analysis

The following table shows the allocation, by category of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing
liabilities and by currency, of changes in the Group’s net interest income among changes in average
volume, changes in average rate and changes in volume/rate for the year ended December 31, 2002
compared to the year December 31, 2001 pro forma. In addition, this table reconciles the differences
between this information for the year ended December 31, 2001 and 2001 pro forma. This table
supplements the tables presented in Item 3. ‘‘B. Selected Statistical Information—Change in Net
Interest Income—Volume and Rate Analysis’’ on page 23 above and is presented here solely to show
the comparison between 2002 and 2001 excluding the impact of the Cardine merger and the other
changes in the scope of consolidation.

Year ended December 31,
2002/2001 pro forma 2001/2001 pro forma

Increase/(decrease) due to changes in Increase/(decrease) due to changes in
Volume/ Net Volume/ Net

Volume(1) Rate(2) Rate(3) Change(4) Volume(1) Rate(2) Rate(3) Change(4)
(millions of E)

Interest income
Loans and leases to non-credit institutions . 158 (1,037) (17) (896) (1,744) (210) 47 (1,907)

—Euro ..... 165 (878) (20) (733) (1,764) (159) 42 (1,881)
—Non Euro ..... (3) (161) 1 (163) (16) (10) 0 (26)

Interest-earning deposits and loans to credit
institutions ..... (362) (211) 87 (486) (221) (14) 4 (231)
—Euro ..... (300) (164) 62 (402) (214) (13) 3 (224)
—Non Euro ..... (64) (59) 39 (84) (4) (3) 0 (7)

Reverse repurchase agreements ..... 144 (39) (46) 59 0 0 0 0
—Euro ..... 136 (26) (35) 75 0 0 0 0
—Non Euro ..... 6 (18) (4) (16) 0 0 0 0

Trading account securities and investment . . (196) (128) 25 (299) (333) 38 (11) (306)
—Euro ..... (180) (29) 7 (202) (313) 29 (10) (294)
—Non Euro ..... (10) (90) 3 (97) (12) 0 0 (12)

Other interest earnings from Banco di
Napoli(5) ..... (58) (54) 16 (96) 0 0 0 0

Total interest income ..... (473) (1,303) 58 (1,718) (2,306) (181) 43 (2,444)
—Euro ..... (392) (1,015) 49 (1,358) (2,314) (118) 33 (2,399)
—Non Euro ..... (75) (311) 26 (360) (32) (14) 1 (45)

Interest expense
Short-term borrowings and medium and

long-term debt from non-credit
institutions ..... 54 (589) (21) (556) (295) 45 (9) (259)
—Euro ..... 87 (443) (36) (392) (255) 40 (11) (226)
—Non Euro ..... (70) (120) 26 (164) (23) (11) 1 (33)

Deposits, short-term borrowings and
medium and long-term debt from credit
institutions ..... (358) (467) 130 (695) (435) (14) 5 (444)
—Euro ..... (340) (310) 110 (540) (439) (4) 1 (442)
—Non Euro ..... (21) (143) 9 (155) (1) (1) 0 (2)

Repurchase agreements ..... (41) (101) 11 (131) (109) 1 0 (108)
—Euro ..... (41) (101) 11 (131) (109) 1 0 (108)
—Non Euro ..... n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Securities and subordinated liabilities(6) . . . 73 (221) (2) (150) (531) 84 (15) (462)
—Euro ..... 102 (169) (6) (73) (528) 80 (14) (462)
—Non Euro ..... (33) (56) 12 (77) 0 0 0 0

Total interest expense ..... (184) (1,402) 54 (1,532) (1,322) 46 3 (1,273)
—Euro ..... (76) (1,075) 15 (1,136) (1,269) 41 (10) (1,238)
—Non Euro ..... (125) (320) 49 (396) (27) (9) 1 (35)

(1) Volume: corresponds to the average balance for the year minus the average balance for the previous year, multiplied by the
average yield for such year.

(2) Rate: corresponds to the average yield for the year minus the average yield for the previous year, multiplied by the average
balance for such year.

122

(3) Volume/Rate: corresponds to ‘‘Net Change’’ minus ‘‘Volume’’ and minus ‘‘Rate’’.

(4) Net Change: corresponds to the interest for the year minus the interest for the previous year.

(5) This line item comprises the credits from SGA. SGA is the company established to recover non-performing loans of Banco

[…]

Average Allocated Capital ..... 7,338 786 1,222 365 1,135 10,846

Ratios (percentages)
Profitability (RoE, RORAC) ..... 11.4 14.1 12.9 4.7 — 8.3
Cost/Income ratio ..... 61.1 55.6 56.9 48.6 — 65.1

Operating Structure

Wealth
Domestic Personal Management
Banking Financial and Financial International Central

At December 31, 2002 pro forma Networks Services Markets Activities Functions Group total

(unaudited)
Employees ..... 34,559 1,880 1,202 1,647 5,929 45,217
Financial planners ..... 197 4,754 — — — 4,951
Italian branches ..... 3,028 87 — — — 3,115
Foreign branches and representative offices ..... 2 4 2 106 — 114

(1) The figures shown are not pro forma, as there were no changes in the Business Sector’s structure during 2003.

137

Reclassified Statement of Income by Business Sector

Wealth
Domestic Personal Management
Banking Financial and Financial International Central

Year ended December 31, 2001 pro forma Networks Services Markets Activities Functions Group total

(millions of E)
(unaudited)

Statement of Income Data:
Net interest income ..... 3,546 75 — 183 155 3,959
Net commissions and other net dealing revenues . . . 2,191 560 274 125 (94) 3,056
Profits and losses from financial transactions and

dividends on shares ..... 90 11 101 1 97 300
Profits from companies carried at equity and

dividends from shareholdings ..... 40 10 66 8 104 228
Net interest and other banking income ..... 5,867 656 441 317 262 7,543
Administrative costs ..... (3,792) (322) (224) (182) (127) (4,647)

—personnel ..... (2,172) (131) (96) (110) (353) (2,862)
—other administrative costs ..... (1,547) (168) (125) (67) 388 (1,519)
—indirect taxes ..... (73) (23) (3) (5) (162) (266)

Other operating income, net ..... 167 24 23 13 126 353
Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets . (82) (35) (37) (15) (310) (479)
Operating income ..... 2,160 323 203 133 (49) 2,770
Adjustments to goodwill and merger and

consolidation differences ..... — (8) (13) (8) (143) (172)
Provisions and net adjustments to loans and

financial fixed assets ..... (503) (50) (145) (61) (248) (1,007)
—provisions for risks and charges ..... (106) (46) (14) (3) (45) (214)
—net adjustments to loans and provisions for

guarantees and commitments ..... (392) (3) (7) (58) (80) (540)
—net adjustments to financial fixed assets ..... (5) — (124) — (124) (253)

Income before extraordinary items ..... 1,657 265 45 64 (440) 1,591
Net extraordinary income (expense) ..... 16 12 232 4 150 414
Income before taxes ..... 1,673 277 277 68 (290) 2,005
Income taxes for the period ..... (751) (19) 14 (24) 263 (517)
Change in reserves for general banking risks . . . . . (8) 2 — — — (6)
Income attributable to minority interests ..... (5) (69) (34) — 2 (106)
Net income ..... 909 191 257 44 (25) 1,376

Other Data:

Average Allocated Capital ..... 7,431 806 1,268 794 395 10,694

Ratios (percentages)
Profitability (RoE, RORAC) ..... 12.2 23.7 20.3 5.5 — 12.9
Cost/Income ratio ..... 63.0 49.1 55.6 58.2 70.9 61.6

Operating Structure

Wealth
Domestic Personal Management
Banking Financial and Financial International Central

At December 31, 2001 pro forma Networks Services Markets Activities Functions Group total

(unaudited)
Employees ..... 36,221 1,857 1,053 2,142 5,283 46,556
Financial planners ..... 204 5,289 — — 17 5,510
Italian branches ..... 2,967 82 — — — 3,049
Foreign branches and representative offices ..... 10 2 2 136 — 150

138

Reclassified Statement of Income by Business Sector

Wealth
Domestic Personal Management
Banking Financial and Financial International Central

% Change 2003/2002 pro forma Networks Services Markets Activities Functions Group total

(unaudited)
Statement of Income Data:
Net interest income ..... 3.3 (27.1) (37.5) (6.4) (95.5) 1.7
Net commissions and other net dealing revenues . . . 7.4 (1.4) 26.9 10.9 (50.0) 8.6
Profits and losses from financial transactions and

dividends on shares ..... 56.8 — 24.7 66.7 29.2 47.0

[…]

consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2002;

• The proportional deconsolidation of Finconsumo Banca, as an effect of the sale agreement
(which was followed by the disposal of 20% of the investment) and of the end of joint
control, with the consequent valuation of the entire investment held using the equity
method;

143

• In column ‘‘d’’ of the attachments:

• The full deconsolidation of Banque Sanpaolo and its subsidiaries, following the disposal of
60% of the entire previously held shareholding, and the valuation in net equity of the
remaining 40%. In particular, the disposal of the majority shareholding has been simulated
with effect from December 31, 2002 and offset against an increase in ‘‘loans to banks’’ in a
total amount of A481 million, with the subsequent net gain recorded directly to net equity
reserves, in accordance with relevant accounting principles.

2002 Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement

Expansion of Reduction in
the scope of the scope of Exit of

consolidation consolidation Banque
using full and using full and Sanpaolo from

Sanpaolo IMI proportional proportional full scope of Sanpaolo IMI
Group method(1) method(2) consolidation Group pro forma

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (a+b+c+d)

(millions of E)
10. Interest income and similar revenues . . 8,693 116 (67) (287) 8,455
20. Interest expense and similar charges . . . (4,955) (70) 23 165 (4,837)
30. Dividends and other revenues ..... 565 — — — 565

a) shares, capital quotas and other
equities ..... 410 — — — 410

b) equity investments ..... 155 — — — 155
40. Commission income ..... 3,467 209 (36) (78) 3,562
50. Commission expense ..... (671) (140) 24 15 (772)
60. Profits (losses) on financial transactions (98) 15 (1) 4 (80)
70. Other operating income ..... 422 7 (10) (8) 411
80. Administrative costs ..... (4,648) (95) 43 122 (4,578)

a) payroll ..... (2,856) (49) 17 74 (2,814)
b) other administrative costs ..... (1,792) (46) 26 48 (1,764)

90. Adjustments to tangible and intangible
fixed assets ..... (753) (27) 22 13 (745)

100. Provisions for risks and charges ..... (261) (3) 2 1 (261)
110. Other operating expense ..... (50) (2) 1 1 (50)
120. Adjustments to loans and provisions for

guarantees and commitments ..... (889) (10) 10 31 (858)
130. Writebacks of adjustments to loans and

provisions for guarantees and
commitments ..... 320 2 (1) (19) 302

140. Provisions to the allowance for probable
loan losses ..... (27) — — — (27)

150. Adjustments to financial fixed assets . . . (569) — — — (569)
160. Writebacks of adjustments to financial

fixed assets ..... 8 — — — 8
170. Income (losses) from investments

carried at equity ..... 137 (1) 2 21 159
180. Income from ordinary activities ..... 691 1 12 (19) 685
190. Extraordinary income ..... 575 9 (2) (2) 580
200. Extraordinary expenses ..... (248) (4) 10 1 (241)
210. Extraordinary net income ..... 327 5 8 (1) 339
230. Change in reserves for general banking

risks ..... 364 (1) — — 363
240. Income taxes ..... (450) (10) (3) 20 (443)
250. Income (loss) attributable to minority

interests ..... (43) — — — (43)
260. Net income ..... 889 (5) 17 — 901

(1) The figures assume the full consolidation of the Eptaconsors group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the proportional
consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forl̀ı with effect from January 1, 2002.

(2) The figures assume the deconsolidation of IW Bank and Finconsumo Banca with effect from January 1, 2002.

144

2002 Reclassified Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement

Exit of
Banque

Sanpaolo
from full

Expansion of Reduction of scope of
the full and the full and consolidation
proportional proportional and 100% Sanpaolo

Sanpaolo scope of scope of evaluation at IMI Group
IMI Group consolidation(1) consolidation(2) equity pro forma

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

(millions of E)
Net interest income ..... 3,773 46 (44) (122) 3,653
Net commissions and others net

dealing revenues ..... 2,809 69 (12) (71) 2,795
Profits and losses from financial

transactions and dividends on
shares ..... 286 15 (1) 4 304

Profits from companies carried at
equity and dividends from
shareholdings ..... 292 (1) 2 21 314

Net interest and other banking
income ..... 7,160 129 (55) (168) 7,066

Administrative costs ..... (4,648) (95) 43 122 (4,578)
—personnel ..... (2,856) (49) 17 74 (2,814)
—other administrative costs ..... (1,528) (44) 21 43 (1,508)
—indirect taxes ..... (264) (2) 5 5 (256)

Other operating income, net ..... 358 5 (9) — 354
Adjustments to tangible and

intangible fixed assets ..... (510) (21) 10 13 (508)
Operating income ..... 2,360 18 (11) (33) 2,334
Adjustments to goodwill and merger

and consolidation differences . . . . (212) (6) — — (218)
Provisions and net adjustments to

loans and financial fixed assets . . . (1,426) (11) 11 14 (1,412)
Income before extraordinary items . . 722 1 — (19) 704
Net extraordinary income/expense . . 296 5 20 (1) 320
Income before taxes ..... 1,018 6 20 (20) 1,024
Income taxes for the period ..... (450) (10) (3) 20 (443)
Change in reserves for general

banking risks ..... 364 (1) — — 363
Income attributable to minority

interests ..... (43) — — — (43)
Net income ..... 889 (5) 17 — 901

(1) The figures assume the full consolidation of the Eptaconsors group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forl̀ı with effect from January 1, 2002.

(2) The figures assume the non-consolidation of IW Bank and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from January 1,
2002.

145

Reclassified Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet at December 31, 2002
Exit of
Banque

Sanpaolo
from full

Expansion of Reduction of scope of
the full and the full and consolidation
proportional proportional and 100% Sanpaolo

Sanpaolo scope of scope fo evaluation at IMI Group
IMI Group(1) consolidation(2) consolidation(3) equity pro forma

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

(millions of E)
Assets
Cash and deposits with central banks

and post offices ..... 1,406 102 — (9) 1,499
Loans ..... 149,349 1,227 (459) (4,196) 145,921

—due from banks ..... 22,000 168 100 (524) 21,744
—loans to customers ..... 127,349 1,059 (559) (3,672) 124,177

Dealing securities ..... 19,046 171 — (202) 19,015
Fixed assets ..... 9,596 — 19 (512) 9,103

—investment securities ..... 2,897 25 (2) (529) 2,391
—equity investments ..... 4,064 (82) 33 157 4,172
—intangible fixed assets ..... 406 31 (4) (35) 398
—tangible fixed assets ..... 2,229 26 (8) (105) 2,142

Differences arising on consolidation
and on application of the equity
method ..... 1,030 50 — — 1,080

Other assets ..... 23,346 48 (90) (277) 23,027
Total assets ..... 203,773 1,598 (530) (5,196) 199,645

Liabilities
Payable ..... 161,505 1,474 (466) (5,144) 157,369

—due to banks ..... 24,456 231 (58) (496) 24,133
—due to customers and securities

issues ..... 137,049 1,243 (408) (4,648) 133,236
Provisions ..... 3,813 43 (12) 45 3,889

—for taxation ..... 670 18 (7) 61 742
—for termination indemnities . . . . 961 8 (2) — 967
—for risks and charges ..... 1,839 12 (3) (16) 1,832
—for pensions and similar ..... 343 5 — — 348

Other liabilities ..... 20,971 56 (44) (245) 20,738
Subordinated liabilities ..... 6,613 — (8) — 6,605
Minority interests ..... 334 8 — — 342
Shareholders’ equity ..... 10,537 17 — 148 10,702
Total liabilities ..... 203,773 1,598 (530) (5,196) 199,645

(1) On the basis of recent instructions received from the Bank of Italy, capitalization certificates held by the
Group (A648 million) have been reclassified from the caption in the published financial statements ‘‘dealing
securities’’ to the caption ‘‘loans to customers’’.

(2) The figures assume the full consolidation of the Eptaconsors group and of Inter-Europa Bank and the
proportional consolidation of Cassa dei Risparmi di Forl̀ı with effect from January 1, 2002.

(3) The figures assume the deconsolidation of IW Bank and Finconsumo Banca, with effect from January 1, 2002.

2001 Pro Forma

[…]

the adoption by Cardine of the accounting policies of Sanpaolo IMI, reflecting:

• the determination by the Cardine group of the actualization reserve for doubtful loans and
latent capital losses on the investment portfolio which, net of related tax effects, have been
allocated to adjust equity at consolidation;

• the difference between the amount of goodwill arising from consolidation differences
amortized in the Group’s consolidated financial statements by Cardine Banca as shown in
the consolidated financial statements of Cardine Banca prior to the Cardine Merger and the
amount of goodwill arising from consolidation differences that would have been amortized
by the Group in the Group’s financial statements had the Cardine Merger become effective
on January 1, 2001;

• the contribution as of January 1, 2001 of the proportional consolidation of Banka Koper which,
in the audited financial statements was made as of January 1, 2002 (column ‘‘f’’ of the following
tables).

147

2001 Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement
Effect of the Banka Koper

Sanpaolo IMI merger with pro-forma Sanpaolo IMI
Group Cardine Group Cardine contribution Group pro forma

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(a+b+c+d)

(millions of E)
10. Interest income and similar revenues . 8,016 2,407 — 28 10,451
20. Interest expense and similar charges . (5,326) (1,221) (22)(3) (21) (6,590)
30. Dividends and other revenues . . . . . 397 28 — — 425

a) shares, capital quotas and other equities 263 10 — — 273
b) equity investments ..... 134 18 — — 152

40. Commission income ..... 3,312 526 — 11 3,849
50. Commission expense ..... (714) (87) — (2) (803)
60. Profits (losses) on financial

transactions ..... 105 15 — 1 121
70. Other operating income ..... 280 127 — 12 419
80. Administrative costs ..... (3,600) (1,029) — (18) (4,647)

a) payroll ..... (2,221) (630) — (11) (2,862)
b) other administrative costs ..... (1,379) (399) — (7) (1,785)

90. Adjustments to tangible and intangible
fixed assets ..... (543) (111) 14(4) (11) (651)

100. Provisions for risks and charges . . . . (136) (78) — — (214)
110. Other operating expense ..... (36) (20) — — (56)
120. Adjustments to loans and provisions

for guarantees and commitments . . (636) (228) — (28) (892)
130. Writebacks of adjustments to loans

and provisions for guarantees and
commitments ..... 278 75 — 21 374

140. Provisions to the allowance for
probable loan losses ..... (11) (12) — — (23)

150. Adjustments to financial fixed assets . (235) (20) — — (255)
160. Writebacks of adjustments to financial

fixed assets ..... 2 — — — 2
170. Income (losses) from investments

carried at equity ..... 79 3 — — 82
180. Income from ordinary activities . . . . . 1,232 375 (8) (7) 1,592
190. Extraordinary income ..... 660 41(1) — — 701
200. Extraordinary expenses ..... (269) (19) — — (288)
210. Extraordinary net income ..... 391 22 — — 413
230. Change in reserves for general

banking risks ..... (1) (5) — (6)
240. Income taxes ..... (318) (209)(2) 9(3) 1 (517)
250. Income (loss) attributable to minority

interests ..... (101) (5) — — (106)
260. Net income ..... 1,203 178 1 (6) 1,376

(1) Compared with the original figure, the caption has been reduced to offset the equity reserves to reflect the reversal of the
extraordinary component due to the change in the evaluation policy of dealing securities attributable to the previous
financial year (A12 million).

(2) Compared with the original figure, the caption has been reduced to reflect, in offset against the equity reserves the tax effect
(A5 million) related to note (1).

(3) The adjustment reflects the cost of the funding needed to finance the purchase of Sanpaolo IMI shares to reach the amount
of own shares used in the exchange and the related tax effect.

(4) The adjustment concerns amortization of the goodwill arising on consolidation generated by the allocation of the merger
deficit (A4 million), as well as the alteration of the amortization of goodwill arising on consolidation of the Cardine Group
due to the new positive difference (following off setting) (A18 million).

148

2001 Reclassified Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement
Sanpaolo IMI

Sanpaolo Group 2001
IMI Effects of the Banka Koper Pro Forma

Sanpaolo Cardine acquisition of Cardine Other pro forma (unaudited)
IMI Group group own Shares Merger adjustments contribution (g)=(a+b+c+d

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) +e+f)

(millions of E)
Net interest income ..... 2,788 1,186 (22)(3) — — 7 3,959
Net commissions and other net

dealing revenues ..... 2,608 439 — — — 9 3,056
Profits and losses from financial

transactions and dividends on
shares ..... 274 25 — — — 1 300

Profits from companies carried at
equity and dividends from
shareholdings ..... 207 21 — — — — 228

Net interest and other banking
income ..... 5,877 1,671 (22) — — 17 7,543

Administrative costs ..... (3,600) (1,029) — — — (18) (4,647)
—personnel ..... (2,221) (630) — — — (11) (2,862)
—other administrative costs . . . . (1,180) (332) — — — (7) (1,519)
—indirect taxes ..... (199) (67) — — — — (266)

Other operating income, net . . . . 234 107 — — — 12 353
Adjustments to tangible and

intangible fixed assets ..... (393) (83) — — — (3) (479)
Operating income ..... 2,118 666 (22) — — 8 2,770
Adjustments to goodwill and

merger and consolidation
differences ..... (150) (28) — (4)(4) 18(5) (8) (172)

Provisions and net adjustments to
loans and financial fixed assets . (737) (263) — — — (7) (1,007)

Income before extraordinary items 1,231 375 (22) (4) 18 (7) 1,591
Net extraordinary income ..... 392 22(1) — — — — 414
Income before taxes ..... 1,623 397 (22) (4) 18 (7) 2,005
Income taxes for the period . . . . (318) (209)(2) 9(3) — — 1 (517)
Change in reserve for general

banking risks ..... (1) (5) — — — — (6)
Income attributable to minority

interests ..... (101) (5) — — — — (106)
Net income ..... 1,203 178 (13) (4) 18 (6) 1,376

(1) This item has been reduced to reflect the reversal of the extraordinary component due to the change in valuation principles
of securities dealing attributable to the preceding year (A12 million).

(2) This item has been reduced to reflect the tax effect (A5 million) related to note (1).

(3) Reflects the cost of the funding needed to finance the purchase of Sanpaolo IMI’s own Shares to reach the number of own
Shares used in the exchange for Cardine shares in connection with the Cardine Merger and the related tax effect.

(4) Reflects the amortization of the value of Cardine shares held by the Sanpaolo IMI Group before the Cardine Merger
discounted for the corresponding net equity of Cardine merger deficit.

(5) Relates to the difference between the amount of goodwill arising from consolidation differences amortized in the Group’s
consolidated financial statements by Cardine Banca as shown in the consolidated financial statements of Cardine Banca prior
to the Cardine Merger and the amount of goodwill arising from consolidation differences that would have been amortized by
the Group in the Group’s financial statements had the Cardine Merger become effective on January 1, 2001.

149

Reclassified Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2001

Sanpaolo Sanpaolo
IMI Proper Banka Koper IMI Group

Sanpaolo Cardine acquisition of merger Other pro forma pro forma
IMI Group group own Shares effects adjustments contribution (g)=(a+b+c+

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) d+e+f)

(millions of E) (unaudited)
Assets
Cash and deposits with central

banks and post offices ..... 818 331 — — — 23 1,172

Loans ..... 118,627 32,686 — — (397) 430 151,346
—due from banks ..... 21,571 5,053 — — (282)(2) 94 26,436
—loans to customers ..... 97,056 27,633 — — (115)(2)(3) 336 124,910

Dealing securities ..... 18,819 5,561 — — — 177 24,557

Fixed assets ..... 10,098 1,932 — (105) (36) — 11,889
—investment securities ..... 3,308 714 — — (36)(4) — 3,986
—equity investments ..... 4,697 327 — (105)(1) — (21) 4,898
—intangible fixed assets ..... 367 75 — — — 2 444
—tangible fixed assets ..... 1,726 816 — — — 19 2,561

Differences arising on consolidation
and on application of the equity
method ..... 1,053 212 — 38(1) (132)(5) 72 1,243

Other assets ..... 20,776 2,334 — — 48(3)(4) 62 23,220

Total assets ..... 170,191 43,056 — (67) (517) 764 213,427

Liabilities
Payables ..... 134,706 35,717 445 — (303) 720 171,285

—due to banks ..... 27,922 8,834 — — (303)(2) 29 36,482
—due to customers and securities

issued ..... 106,784 26,883 445 — — 691 134,803

Provisions ..... 3,246 1,024 (9) — — 17 4,278
—for taxation ..... 901 326 (9) — — 1 1,219
—for termination indemnities . . . 734 221 — — — — 955
—for risks and charges ..... 1,568 177 — — — 16 1,761
—for pensions and similar . . . . . 43 300 — — — — 343

Other liabilities ..... 17,752 2,502 22 — — 33 20,309

Subordinated liabilities ..... 5,607 222 — — — — 5,829

Minority interests ..... 698 95 — — — — 793

Shareholders’ equity ..... 8,182 3,496 (458) (67)(1) (214)(3)(4)(5) (6) 10,933

Total liabilities ..... 170,191 43,056 — (67) (517) 764 213,427

(1) Reflects the cancellation of the book value (A105 million) of Cardine shares in the Sanpaolo IMI portfolio at the time of the
Cardine Merger, against the corresponding portion of Cardine’s net shareholders’ equity (A63 million). The merger
difference (A38 million), net of the share of amortization attributable to the period, is allocated to the ‘‘equity investments’’
caption establishing a positive consolidation difference for the same amount.

(2) Reflects the elimination of the most significant reciprocal accounts between the Sanpaolo IMI Group and the Cardine group
as of December 31, 2001 (A282 million of loans to banks, A21 million of loans to customers and A303 million due to banks).